

**Robbins Geller  
Rudman & Dowd LLP**

Atlanta  
Boca Raton

Melville  
New York

Philadelphia  
San Diego

San Francisco  
Washington, DC

Eric Alan Isaacson  
EricI@rgrdlaw.com  
619-338-4519

May 2, 2011

VIA E-MAIL

Ms. Molly C. Dwyer  
Clerk of the Court  
United States Court of Appeals  
for The Ninth Circuit  
P. O. Box 193939  
San Francisco, CA 94119-3939

Re: *Perry v. Brown*, No. 10-16696

Dear Ms. Dwyer:

Accompanying this letter is a courtesy copy of the Application for Leave to File *Amicus Curiae* Brief, and Proposed Brief of *Amici Curiae*, submitted to the Supreme Court of California in its Case No. S189476, by *amici curiae* California Faith For Equality, California Council of Churches, General Synod of the United Church of Christ, Universal Fellowship of Metropolitan Community Churches, The Episcopal Bishops of California and Los Angeles, Progressive Jewish Alliance, Pacific Association of Reform Rabbis, Unitarian Universalist Association, and Unitarian Universalist Legislative Ministry California, in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees Kristin M. Perry, et al., and Plaintiff-Intervenor/Respondent City and County of San Francisco.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ ERIC ALAN ISAACSON

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON  
Counsel For *Amici Curiae* California Faith for  
Equality, California Council of Churches, General  
Synod of The United Church of Christ, Universal  
Fellowship of Metropolitan Community Churches,  
The Episcopal Bishops of California and Los Angeles,  
Progressive Jewish Alliance, Pacific Association of  
Reform Rabbis, Unitarian Universalist Association,  
and Unitarian Universalist Legislative Ministry  
California

Encl.

No. S189476

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al., Plaintiffs and Respondents,  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, Plaintiff, Intervenor and  
Respondent,

vs.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., as Governor, etc, et al., Defendants,  
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH et al., Defendants, Intervenors and Appellants.

---

Question Certified from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit  
The Honorable Stephen R. Reinhardt, Michael Daly Hawkins,  
and N. Randy Smith, Circuit Judges, Presiding  
Ninth Circuit Case No. 10-16696

---

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF, AND PROPOSED  
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA FAITH FOR EQUALITY, CALIFORNIA  
COUNCIL OF CHURCHES, GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF  
CHRIST, UNIVERSAL FELLOWSHIP OF METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>APPLICATION</b>	
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Identity and Interest of Amici .....	5
III. Request for Leave to File Brief of Amici curiae .....	14
IV. Conclusion.....	16
<b>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE</b>	
I. Identity and Interest of Amici .....	18
II. Argument.....	18
A. Those Who Propose an Initiative Stripping Rights from Other Citizens Enjoy No Particularized Interest in the Statute’s Validity and Suffer No Particularized Injury When a Court Rules Those Rights Must Be Restored.....	19
B. California’s Constitution Confers on Those Who Propose a Law No Authority to Litigate in the People’s Name.....	22
C. Statutes Implementing the Right to Propose and Vote upon an Initiative Measure Confer upon Its Proponents No Further Right to Litigate in the People’s Name.....	25
D. The Governor and Attorney General Possess Discretion to Determine Whether a Ruling Should be Appealed.....	31
III. Conclusion.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216 .....	28
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> (U.S. April 4, 2011) No. 09-987, slip op., 131 S.Ct. 1436 .....	29
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 .....	5
<i>Biosense Webster, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 827 .....	29
<i>Building Industry Assn. v. City of Camarillo</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 810 .....	23, 24
<i>California Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1 .....	29
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 213 .....	29
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. California</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1030 .....	20, 24, 30
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Board</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169 .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal. 2d 520 .....	28
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 528 .....	28
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2006) 49 Cal.Rptr. 3d 675 .....	4
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2008) 43 Cal. 4th 757 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Scott</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 783 .....	29

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492 .....	28
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055 .....	30
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1 .....	33
<i>McDowell &amp; Craig v. Santa Fe Springs</i> (1960) 54 Cal. 2d 33 .....	28
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711 .....	33
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 628 F.3d 1191 .....	3, 18
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> (N.D. Cal. 2010) 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 .....	3, 15
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> (1942) 316 U.S. 535 .....	33
<i>Sonoma County Nuclear Free Zone '86 v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 167 .....	21, 22
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 364 .....	30
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 359 .....	31, 33
<i>Styne v. Stevens</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4th 42 .....	28
<i>Thompson v. Department of Corrections</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 117 .....	29
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> (1952) 344 U.S. 33 .....	28

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. More</i>	
(1805) 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 159 .....	28
<i>Westminster v. County of Orange</i>	
(1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 623 .....	28

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

California Constitution

Preamble .....	20
Article II, section 8 .....	18, 21, 22
Article IV, section 1 .....	22
Article V, section 1 .....	23
Article V, section 13 .....	23

California Elections Code

§342.....	25, 26
§9001.....	26
§9021.....	26
§9032.....	26
§9035.....	26
§9064.....	27
§9067.....	27
§9067(b).....	27

California Evidence Code

§669.5.....	23, 24
-------------	--------

California Penal Code

§403a.....	31, 32
------------	--------

California Military & Veterans Code

§616.....	31, 32, 33
-----------	------------

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.520(f)(4) .....	5
------------------------	---

United States Constitution

Preamble .....	20
Article VI, cl.2 .....	3

**Page**

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

53 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 222 (1970)..... 32
